the balance sheet and in Note 17 to the fi nancial statements, except for the following:

31 March
2023 2022
$’000 $’000

(Restated)

Group
Financial assets, at amortised cost 26,581 25,128
Financial liabilities, at amortised cost 49,417 48,071

Company
Financial assets, at amortised cost 26,560 26,498
Financial liabilities, at amortised cost 49,599 48,060

25. Prior year adjustments

 During the fi nancial year, the following two prior year adjustments were noted:

 1) Omission of accruals for employee benefi ts

  The Group noted that accruals for employee benefi ts for fi nancial periods prior to 1 April 2021
amounting to S$398,000 were not recorded.

 2) Over-recognition of maintenance revenue

  The Group noted an over-recognition of maintenance revenue for the fi nancial year ended 31 March
2022 amounting to S$662,000.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

69ANNUAL REPORT 2023

For the fi nancial year ended 31 March 2023

25. Prior year adjustments (continued)

 Accordingly, prior year adjustments have been made to refl ect the above fi nancial eff ects in the correct
fi nancial years.

As reported Adjustment As restated
$’000 $’000 $’000

Group
Consolidated balance sheet as at 31 March 2022
Trade and other receivables 10,306 (662) 9,644
Trade and other payables 32,628 398 33,026
Accumulated losses (51,485) (1,060) (52,545)

Consolidated balance sheet as at 1 April 2021
Trade and other payables 31,321 398 31,719
Accumulated losses (57,928) (398) (58,326)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the
fi nancial year ended 31 March 2022

Revenue 27,415 (662) 26,753

Company
Balance sheet as at 31 March 2022
Trade and other receivables 15,125 (662) 14,463
Trade and other payables 32,617 398 33,015
Accumulated losses (48,636) (1,060) (49,696)

Balance sheet as at 31 March 2021
Trade and other payables 32,696 398 33,094
Accumulated losses (58,884) (398) (59,282)

 The earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the Group is restated accordingly as 1.9b cents
(previously reported as 2.1 cents) for the fi nancial year ended 31 March 2022.

 The prior year adjustments have no impact to the cash fl ows for the fi nancial year ended 31 March 2022.

26. Related party transactions

 In addition to the information disclosed elsewhere in the fi nancial statements, the following signifi cant
transactions took place between the Group and related parties at terms agreed between the parties:

 (a) Sales and purchases of goods and services

Group
2023 2022